BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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STATE OF MISSOURI August 10, 2007
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jurisdiction of the Pubiic Service Commission of the State of Missouri.

2. Asthe basis of this complaint, Complainant states the foliowing facts:
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Attach additional pages, as necessary.
Attach copies of any supporting documentation.
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Bankof America <> Cashier's Check No. 0382931
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HORTENSE HARRISON
. Ud\ . \l ka\ H {rﬁ/ 40 GATEVIEW CT
« 0 FALLON,MO 63367
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————— wiszar %0 GATEVIEW CT BILL DETAIL AMOUNT
PRIOR GAS BALANCE 229.91
HCTT NG, 9“8932'002 -5 DEFCRIT 0 . 00 RATE Rs PAYMENT THANX You 229,91~
JMERAGE GAS SOLT PES THERML . 97826DEGHEE DAYS 3287 BILL ADJUSTHENT 429.91-
— e - P CHARGE FOR GAS SvC 11-17-06 TD 03-27-07 1171.45
;@f;ig it 32227 X|BYUFACTOR=| THERMS | (INCLUDES A MONTHLY ISRS CHARGE OF $.45)
LAKE ST LOUIS TAX 61.65
9088 BO78 1010 1.019 1929.2 fffo“T BALANCE 803.1%
CORRECTER BILL
HELP SOMEONE IN NEED. CGIVE TC DOLLAR HELP. CHECK A
RED BOX 1D ADD A DONATION TD EACH HONTH'S GAS BIil.
ﬁcI"A' READING AMOUNT]
GAS CREDIT/LATE PAY 629.91+
CURRENT CHARGES 1233.10
- AMOUNT DUE $803.19

PAYMENT DUE By 04-25-07 peLinguent arer  05-04-07

YOUR GAS BILL HAS RECENTLY BEEN ESTIMATED BASED
READINGANDICATING THAT VOUR ACTUAL USAGE WAS QR

CORRECTED PORATION OF THE BILL, ALONG WITH CURRENT
CVER A TIME PERIOD EQUAL TO THE PERIOD OF THE UNDER!

UNDERBILLING IN EXCESS OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE DATE \NiE OBTAINED THE METER READING. PLEASE CALL

114-821-5950 OR 1-800-887-4173 IF YOU WISH TO SET UP PAY

c;ripasr USAGE. WE HAYE NOW OBTAINED A METER

ATER THAN WE ESTIMATED AND THAT YOUR-ACCOUNTHAS -
BEEN UNDERBILLED. YOUR CURRENT BILL HAS BEEN ADJUSTED TO CORRECT FOR THE UNDERBILLING. THE’

ENTIRE AMOUNT DOES NOT HAVE TO BE PAID IMMEDIATELY |

YOU MAY MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO PAY THE
ND PAST DUE GAS CHARGES, {N EVEN INSTALLMENTS
{LLING. YOU HAVE NOT BEEN CHARGED FOR

ENT ARRANGEMENTS.

AMOUNT DUE 3803 19

PAYMENT DUE BY 04-25-07
DELINQUENT, AFTER 05-04.07

E
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94893200250000803199

02404

AMOUNT PAID

HORTENSE HARRISON
40 GATEVIEW CT
0 FALLON,MO 63367
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FedEx Kinko's
1312 Highway K
0'Fallion, HD 63366
(636) 378-3700

5/3/2007 4:34:09 PM CST
Trans,: 2831 Branch: 1032
Register: 002 Till:sv111446
Team Member: Shannon V.
SALE
BARARERRARAL
Fax - Local Send 2.00 N
o 2.00 € 1.0000
Sub-Total 2.00
Deposit 0.00
Tax 0.00
Toial 2.00
fash 2.00
Tatal Tender 2.00
Change Due 0.00

Thank you for visiting
FedEx Kinkc's
Make It. Print It. Pack It. Ship It.
www . Tedexkinkos.com

Customer Copy
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Fed=:zKinko's.

Office and Print Center

l Fax Cover Sheet

FedEx Kinko's of O'Fallon  Telephone: 636.379.3700 Fax: 636.379.3709

Date S-S —0D7

To:
Name #M ”i\/&i‘/% j

Company Aa ('/[ 'E,c[c., Q AN

Telephone

Fax ;% 14 -3 “4 Q-0 79/

Number of pages 3 (including cover page)

From:

Name /<. :

Company 'fa/‘. éjib é’ 7
Telephone -5 0L+ 7

Comments

More than 1,200 (ocations worldwide. For the location nearest you, cali 1.800.2.KINKOS. Visit our website at fedexkinkos.com.



TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REFORT

TIME : 85/83/2087 16:32
: FEDEX KINKOS

FAX : 6363793709
TEL : 6363733780
SER.# : PRABR6JI775924

DATE, TIME 95/83 16:32
FaX NO. /NAME 3143428791
DURATION A8:88:51
PAGE (S) a3
RESULT OK
MODE STANDARD

ECM

SR

Fed=xKinkos.: | ‘ Fax Cover Sheet

Office and Prirt Center

FedEx Kinko's of O'Fallon Telephone: 636.379.3700 Fax; 636.379.3709

Date. .__5"’ 3 -0 7  Number of pages 3 (including cover pa;je)

To: From:

'Name. 741% : %{?{ j Name %&&%F
Company /\ao/aJ:,. C; AN ~ Company _ﬁQ‘G‘afe«A@CZ{DJ{ b3
Telé‘phone | ' Telephone _‘3_{_&:5 (2 OL¥7
Fax D 44 B4 -079/

Comments

More than 1,200 locations worldwide. For the location nearest you, call 1.800.2.KINKOS. Visit our website at fedexkinkos.com.



OCCUPANCY AFFIDAVIT AND FINANCIAL STATUS

DATE: December 06, 2006 LOAN NUMBER: 3000000086829¢2

APPLICANT: HORTENSE L HARRISON PROPERTY ADDRESS:

40 GATEVIEW CT
O0'FALLON, MO 63367

TO: Fremont Investment & Loen

The undersigned certify as follows:
(CHECK ONE BOX)

[ g: I/We understand that the lcan for which we are applying is intended only for the
purchase of a home, which at least one of us, the applicants, intends to own and
personally occupy as his/her principal residence within 60 days of the close of escrow or
settlement. Furthermore, I/we understand that the particular applicant who intends to
own and occupy the property as the principal resident must also be obligated to repay the
indebtedness to Lender, as will be evidenced by the signing of the Note in addition to the
Deed of Trust. I/we understand that the Lender is willing to evaluate my loan application
only because I/We certify the intention to occupy the property.

[ ] I/We, or at least one of the applicants, now occupies the subject property. I/We
understand that the Lender is willing to evaluate my loan application only because I/We
certify the intention to occupy the property.

[ ] No applicant or owner now occupies the subject property or intends to occupy the
subject property within 60 days of the close of escrow or settlement.

1/We, the undersigned borrower(s), also hereby certify that the loan application signed in
connection with this toan accurately describes my/our employment, income and loan
obligations and there have been no changes in my/our employment, income or loan
obligations within the last 30 days, except as noted in the loan appilication.

I/We understand and hereby acknowledge that this certification is being made for the
purpose of inducing a lender to make or purchase the loan herein applied for, and that
any intentional or negligent misrepresentation(s) may result in civil liability and/or
criminal penalties including fine or imprisonment or both under the provisions of Section
1014 of Title 18, United States Code.

Each of the undersigned acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the
statement and certifications made in the Occupancy Affidavit and Financial Status, and,
by signing below, declares that aili statements and certifications made herein are true.

__,é%/é, /() l
Date /App&icant Date

“Apdlicant HORTENSE U WARRISON



Fremont Investment & Loan
2727 tast lmperial Highwsay
Brea, CA 92821

NOTICE TO BORROWER OF PROPERTY NOT IN A
SPECIAL AREA

NAME: HORTENSE L HARRISON

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 40 GATEVIEW CT
O'FALLON. MO 63367

The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended, requires that all federally insured or regulated lenders require the

purchase of flood insurance on all buildings being financed in Special Flood Hazard Areas (SFHAS) of communities
participating in the National Flood Insurance Program.

Special Flood Hazard Areas are defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and are indicated on
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) or, if the FIRM is unavailable, on Flood Hazard Boundary Maps (FHBMSs).

A review of the FIRM and FHBM on which the improved real estate or mobile home securing your loan is located shows

that the subject property is NOT located in a FEMA determined SFHA. As a result of this determination, flood insurance
is not a requirement far your loan AT THIS TIME,

i, during the term of your loan with us the subject property is identified as being in a SFHA, as defined by FEMA and
indicated on a FIRM or FHBM, we may, at our option, require that you purchase and maintain Flood Insurance.

Fremont Investment & Loan

Lending institution

ENSE DZHARRISON i 'Dat? : / (”'Ei:.rrower S Date

” Borrower HO

Borrower Date Borrower T Date
Borrower " Date Borrower A o Date
Borrower Date “Borrower T o Date

FLOOD1 RGC 04/05/04
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Commissioners

JEFF DAVIS
Chairman

CONNIE MURRAY
STEVE GAW
ROBERT M. CLAYTON 111
LINWARD “LIN" APPLING

___Hortense Hamson
40 Gateview Ct

O’Fallon, MC 63367

Dear Ms. Harrison:

RS

Missouri Public Service Commission

POST OFFICE BOX 360
JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102
373-751-3234
573-751-1847 (Fax Number)
http://www.psc.mo.gov

June 04, 2007

WESS A HENDERSON
Executive Director

DANA K. JOYCE
Director, Administration

ROBERT SCHALLENBERG
Director, Usility Services

WARREN WOOD
Director, Utility Operations

COLLEEN M. DALE
Secretaey/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

KEVIN A, THOMPSON
General Counsel

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your informal complaint against Laclede Gas. We are in the
process of investigating this matter. When the investigation is completed, we will be back in touch

with you. Please be advised that our investigation may take up to 30 days.

In the meantime, if you have any questions or additional information to provide conceming this
matter, please send it to the Missouri Public Service Commission, Consumer Services Department,
P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, MO 65102 or you may contact our office at 1-800-392-4211.

Sincerely,

Consumer Services Department
Missouri Public Service Commission

formed Constumers. Qualiy Utifity Serviees. and a Dedicated Organization for Missourigns i the 2 15t Centurre
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Laclede Gas Company
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HORTENSE HARRISON
40 GATEVIEW CT
0 FALLON,MO 63367

srce st 40 GATEVIEW CT
accTio. 9ABU3I2-002 -5 oeeost Q.00 ~s: RGﬁ
AVERAGE GAS COST PER THERM: <9068 s 22
';Féiiifg F'H”ET[;,C::(’;S iniif %|BTUFACTOR=| THEAMS
9216 9198 18! 1,022 18.4
(
ACTUAL RA EADT] ’ AMOUNT
GAS ARREARSFLATE PAY./ 810.04
CURRENT CHARGES 34.40
AMOUNT DUE $844.44
PAVHMENT Dug By 06-15-07 peLinauent aFter  06-26-07

P

| DISCONNECT DATE JUN 26, ZCE")

BILL DETAIL AMOUNT
FRIDR GAS BALANCE 946 .07
PAYMENT THANK YOu 148,00~
LATE PAYHENT CHRG GAS %
CHARGE FOR OAS SVC 04-26-07 T0 05-25-07 32.68
CINCLUDES A HONTHLY ISRS CHARGE OF $.45)

LAKE ST LOUIS TAX
ACCOUNT BALANCE 84% .44

o e ——

SEE ENCLOSED NOTICE

HE MAY REPORT YOUR PAYMENT PERFORMANCE TO CREDIT
REPURTING AGENCIES TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.
COMIKG SOON-A NEW BILL WITH LARGER TEXT & WORE INFO.
FOR HORE ABOUT THE REDESIGN, VISIT LACLEDEGAS.COH.
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DEPT LACLEDE GAS COMPANY
STATEMENT OF BILLS & PAYMENTS .
(\ JUNE 05, 2007 ,
//Q\ HARRISON,HORTENSE
, 40 GATEVIEW €T
PAGE 0001 0 FALLON.MD 63367

SERVICE ADDRESS: 40 GATEVIEW CT
ACCT. NO: 94B932-002

SERVICE DATES METER BILLS/
DATE TRANSACTION mzox - TO READING THERMS PAYMENTS
BALANCE AS OF 12-29-06
12-29-06 PAYMENT-GAS SERVICE 200.00-
01-17-07 REBILL 11/17/06-12/26/06 8220R 146.0 182.99
02-20-07 REBTLL 12/26/06-01/25/07 8261E 21.4 38.15
03-01-07 REBILL 91/25/07-02/26/707 8408E 170.7 208.77
03-26-07 LATE PAY CHRG-GAS SERVICE 3.45
04-03-07 PAYMENT-GAS SERVICE 229.91-
04-13-07 LATE PAY CREDIT-GAS SERVICE 3.45~
04-13-07 BILL ADJUSTMENT CREDIT 429.91-
0G-13-07 REBILL 11/717/06-03727/07 9088R 1629.2 1,235.1¢0
04-30-07 BILL BE/27/07-06/26/07 91988 112.46 142,88
05-15-07 PAYMENT-GAS SERVICE i 148.00-
05-23-07 LATE PAY CHRG-GAS SERVICE 11.97
05-30-07 BILL 06/26/07-05/25/07 9216R 18.4 . 34.40
05-31-07 LATE PAY CREDIT-~GAS SERVICE \ 11.97-
TOTAL ACCOUNT BALANCE $832.47

THE ABOVE ACCOUNT BALANCE DOES NOT REFLECT
ANY BUDGET OR PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS YOU MAY
HAVE MADE. REFER TO YDUR LAST BILL FOR
INFORMATION ON YOUR AMOUNT DUE.

EXPLANATION OF METER READING CODES
R - REGULAR READING

in

- CUSTOMER READING
E - ESTIMATE

BALANCE



720 OLIVE STREET
S5T. LOUIS, MISSOUR!I 63101

\ L&/’D/\LACLEDE GAS COMPANY
7\

\

June 11, 2007

Dear Customer:

Your inquiry to the Missouri Public Service Commission was referred to us for
investigation.

If you need assistance with paying your bill, contact your local Community
Action Agency:

-In St. Louis City & Wellston, call the Human Development Corporation at
(314) 535-7607

-In St. Louis County, call the Community Action Agency of St. Louis County at
(314) 863-0015

If you have any further questions pertaining to your account or if you need to make
payment arrangements, please contact the Customer Relations Department at

(314) 621-6960. The billing office has extended their hours from 7:00 AM to

7:00 PM, Monday through Friday, and from 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM on Saturdays.

Thank you.



. ONTACT INFORMATION ~ N o
IMPORTANT c | - A
» All'your billing and customer service ~ é/
% needs: 314-621-6960 or toll-free R
Account Nu T

- A GAS ODOR: 314-342-0800 Service Address: 40 GATEVIEW CT

.Send comespondence to Drawer 9,
1. Louis, MO 63166

Fnr

‘Previous Bill 844.44

Payment -Thank You (34.40) -
Balance 810.04°
Total Current Charges 28.57
Amount Due . $838.61 - -
o] g olga ff gy f oot oy Due By Ll sLaTer

= pUTO"SCH 3-DIGIT 630 Delinquent After 07/19/07.".
;gEﬂB? UHUABR]A?S'?O?N 003 092049 LE c STHE PO i N e ——— P SO N S
40 GATEVIEW CT Gas Consumption GComparison

O FALLON,MO 63367 ¥

Current |4
Period 13,

Previous

Period
Therms
. ) _Usefn | DegreeDays | Supplier Cost| Daysin
— R Therins ~ ) of Gas/Therm | Bifling Period

Present | Previous U sage BTU = Gurrent 133 0 Q0526 32
Reading | Reading | (CCF)X Factor | Therms Feriod :

9229 9216 13 1.024 13.3 previqus 18.4 22 90489 29

Actual Reading Rate: Res. General

Detail - Current Charges Amount ke ]
Charge For Gas Svc 05-25-07 To 06-26-07 2714 T ' :
{Includes A Monthiy ISRS Charge Of $.67) Disconnect date Jul 19, 2007
Lake St Louis Tax 1,43 See enclosed notice

Subtotal - Current Utility Charges 28.57

Total Current Charges $28.57 We may report your payment performance to credit reporting
Detail - Account Balance Amount agencies to the extent paermitted by law.
Prior Gas Balance 844.44 SR TR TR Y T T,
Payment - Thank you (34.40) - i Important Message i i é@iﬁ?g@ e
Cutrent Charges “ﬂaw. ) Faind TS b - Bebiagly:oein- dtap 5 ,a;%% USSR
Account Balance $838.61 Comments on the new bili? Share your thoughts at

newbill@lacledegas.com or (314) 342-3330.

Check connections on natural gas appliances yearly.
Replace fexible pipe connectors every ten years.

rrrrrrrr Please retain this portion for your records. —..._ . Seeback of hill for other convanient ways to pay your bill.
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July 10, 2007

Hortense Harrison
40 Gateview Court
O’Fallon, MO 63367

Dear Ms. Harrison:

This letter is a follow up to the complaint you filed on June 4, 2007 against Laclede Gas
Company (Laclede). In your complaint, you indicated Laclede sent you a bilt for $803.00.
After my initial review of your complaint matter, | contacted the company to obtain
additionai information. The company provided the following information.

Laclede records indicate gas service was established for you on 11/17/06, meter index
X8078. On 02/26/07, your usage was estimated to an index of X8408. On or about
03/07/07 when the Automated Meter Reading device (AMR) was installed the meter
reading was X9003. The 03/07/07 meter reading determined the company under estimated
your usage from 11/07/06 to 3/07/07, meaning you were not billed for all of your usage;
therefore, an adjusted bill was rendered on 04/13/07, service dates 11/17/06 to 03/27/07.

When Laclede preformed a high bill premise inspection on 05/01/07, a meter index of
X9202 was obtained. Based on the 05/01/07 meter reading it appears the AMR and meter
are in sync.

Based on the aforementioned information, the enclosed statement and the enclosed
detailed billing adjustment, it appears the Company adjusted your bill in accordance with
Missouri Public Service Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.025 Billing Adjustments.

Missouri Public Service Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.025 (1) B states for all billing
errors, the utility will determine from all related and available information, the probable
period during which this condition existed and shall make billing adjustments for the
estimated period and that in the event of an undercharge, an adjustment shall be made for
the entire period that the undercharge can be shown to have existed not to exceed twelve
(12) monthly billing periods or four (4) quarterly billing periods, calculated from the date of
discovery, incuiry or actual natification of the utility, whichever was first. | have included a
copy of the rule for your review.

Informed Consumers, Quality Unificy Services, and a Dedicated Orgunization for Missourians in the 215t Century



The accuracy of your bili is a shared responsibility between you and the company. in re-
billing the customer for the energy consumed but not billed, the company is collecting from
the party that benefited from the product — not all ratepayers. The company has a certain
amount of line loss — which is an expense. This expense is passed along to all ratepayers
uniess it is collected from the “cast causer”. The Commission Staff feels that it is preferable
to coliect from the “cost causer” rather than aliowing the company to “write it off” and having
it become an expense to everyone.

This concludes our investigation of your informal compiaint. Receipt of this letter serves as
your notice of closure into this matter. If you are dissatisfied with the resolution, it is our

responsibility to advise you that under Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.070 (4), you may fite
a format complaint.

For your convenience, please contact us within 31 days from the date of this letter to
request a formal complaint packet. The formal complaint process is a quasi-judicial
process similar to a civil court hearing, whereby all parties are responsible for presenting
their facts to the Commission.

| hope that | have been able to address your concerns. Thank you for contacting our office
regarding this matter. If | can assist you further in any way, please do not hesitate {o
-contact me at 1-800-392-4211.

Sincerely,
Contessa ’K}ing

Contessa King
Consumer Services Coordinator
Missouri Public Service Commission

Enclosure(s). Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.025 Billing Adjusiment
Statement of Bills and Payments
Detailed Billing Adjustment



prepared for:

948932-002-5

prepared by:

Laclede Gas Company

HARRISON,HORTENSE date:
40 GATEVIEW CT
FROM JTODATE}] HDD'S Cbb's CCF # DAYS BTU THERMS| BILL W/O BILL W/
DATE TAXES TAXES
11/17/068]  11/22/06 124 0 35 5 1.011 354|8 4401}8 46.33
11/22/08]  12/26/06f 749| 0 239 34 1.015 2426} 27529} % 289.78
12/26/08] 01/25/Q7 814 0 251 30 1.021 256.31 8 2901719 305.44
01/25/07] 02/26/07 1173 0 327 32 1.022 334.2] 8§ 3738413 393.51
o2/28/07y 03/27/07 427 30 158 29 1.020 161.2]$ 18814 % 188.04
TOTALS: 3287 30| 1010 130] 1020.7] $1,171.45]1 & 1,233.10




06/08/2007 FRI 16:24 FAX 3146412166 Community Services -~ contessa king - mpsc

DEPY. @ LACLEDE GAS COMPANY
STATEMENT CF BILLS & PAYMENTS
JUNE G5, 2007

HARRISON, HORT ENSE
40 GATEVIEW CT

PAGE 0001 O FALLON,M0 63367
SERVECE ARDDRESS: 40 GATEVIEW CT
AGCT. NO: 948932-002 .

SERVICE DATES METER BILLS/

DATE TRANSACTION FROM ~ TD READING THERMS ERYMENTS BALANCE
BALANCE AS OF 12-29-06 .00
12-29-06 PAYMENT-GAS SERVICE 200.00- 200, 00~
01-17-07 REBILL 11/ 11/06-12/26/08 8220R 144.0 182.9% 17. 01~
02 -20-07 REBILL 12/ .26/06-01/25/07 B241E 21.4 38.15 21,14
03-01-07 REBILL D1/ 25/07-02/26/07 8408E 170.7 208.77 229.91
03-26-017 LATE PAY CHRG-GPS SERVICE 3.45 233.3%
04 -03-07 PRYMENT=-GAS SERVICE 229.91- 2.45
04-13~07 LATE PAY CREDIT-GAS SERVICE 3.45- 0.00
04-13-07 BILL ADJUSTMENT CAEDIT 429.91- 429, 91~
041307 REBIEL 11/ 17/06-03/27/07 908RR 1029.2 1,233.10 803.19
04-30-07 BILL 03/ 21/07-04/26/07 9198R 112.4 142,88 946, 67
05-15-07 BAYMENT-GAS SERVICE 148.00- 798. 07
05-23-07 LATE PAY CHRG-GPS SERVICE 11.97 810, 04
05-30-07 BILL 04/ 26507 -05/25/047 9216R 18.4 34.40 844. 44
053107 LATE PAY CREDLT-(nS SERVICE 11.97- A3z, 47

TOTAL ACCOUNT BALANCE £832_47 cie

THE ABOVE ACCOUNT BALARCE DOES NOT REFLECT
ANY BUDGET QR PAYMENT RRRAMGEMENTS YOU MAY
HAVE MADE, REFER TO Y{UR LAST BILL FOR
INFORMATION ON YOUR AM{OUNT DUE.

EXPLANATION OF METER READING CODES

R ~ REGULAR READING

S - CUSTOMER REARDING

" E ~ ESTIMATE

@ooiso0l




Chapter 13—Service and Billing Practices for Residential Customers
of Electric, Gas and Water Utilities

X

otherwise requested by the customer and
agreed o by the unihity.

{11y A wility may include charges for special
services together with wtility charges on the
same bili if the charges for special services
are designated clearly and separately from
utility charges. If partial payment is made,
the utility shall first credit all payments to the
halance vurstanding for gas, electric or water
charges, before crediting a deposit,

(12 During the billing period prior o any
tarifted seasomal rate change, @ utility shadi
notify each affected customer, on the bill or
on @ notice accompanving the hill, of the
direction of the upcoming seasonal rate
change and the months during which the
forthcoming seasonal rate will be in effect.

AUTHORITY: sections 386.250(6), RSAfo
Supp. 1991 393.140¢11), RSMo 1986.% Orig-
al rule filed Dec. 19, 19753, effective Dec.
30, 1975. Amended: Filed Oct. 14, 1977,
effective Jan. 13, 1678, Rescinded and read-
apted: Filed Sepr. 22, 1993, effective Julv 10,
1994,

“Qrigingt witharite: 386,256, RSMa 1939, wnended
1963, 1967, JOS0. 1937 IO8K. 1997 amd Y3 144113,
RSMur 1939, emended 1949, 1907,

4 CSR 240-13.025 Billing Adjustments

PURPOSE: This rule esiablishes bifling
adjustments in the event of an evercharge or
an undercharge.

(1) For all billing errors, the utlity will deter-
mine trom all related and available informa-
tion the probable period during which this
condition existed and shall make billing
adiustments for the estimated period involved
as tollows:

(A) In the evenr of an overcharge. an
adjustment shall be made for the entire peri-
od that the overcharge can be shown to lawve
existed not to exceed sixty (60) consecutive
monthly billing periods, or tweaty (20) con-
secutive gquarterly billing periods, calculared
from the date of discovery, inguiry or actual
notification of the wtility, whichever comes
first;

(B} In the evemt of an undercharge. an
adjustment shall be made for the entire peri-
od that the undercharge can be shown to have
existed not 10 exceed twelve (12) montly
hilling periods or four (4) quarterly billing
periods, calculated “Tom the date of discov-

ery. mquiry or actual notfication of the uili-
v, whichever was firsu

(Cy No billing adjustment will be made
where the full amount of the adjustment is
less than one dollar (S1):

{D) Where. upoa (esl. an error in nea-
surenient 15 found to be within the limits pre-
scribed by commission tules. no hilling
adjustment will be made: and

(E)Y When evidente of wmpering is tound.
or there are misrepresentations of the use of
service by the customer., the utility will cal-
culate the billing adjusument period in accor-
dance with the applicable statute of limita-
tions for the prosecution of such claim afeer
determiping the probable period during
which such condition existed from all related
and available information.

RSMo
1993,

AUTHORITY: secrion 393 140(H),
1986.% Original rule filed Sept. 22,
effeciive July 10, 1994,

“Original awthariiv 1939, anended 1940, 1967,

4 CSR Z40-13.030 Deposits and
antees of Payment

Guar-

PURPOSE: This rule establishes reasonabie
aned uniform standaids  reganding  deposits
and guarantees required by utilities,

11} A udlity may require a deposit or other
guarantee as a condition of new residential
service if—

(AY The customer has outstanding with a
ulility providing 1he samne type of service, an
unpaid bilt which accrued within the lasr five
(5) years and, at the time of the reguest for
service, remains unpaid and not in dispute;

(B) The customer has in an unauthorized
manner interfered with or diverted the ser-
vice of a utility providing the same service
situated on or about or delivered 10 the cus-
tomer’s premises within the lase five (3)
years; or

(€} The customer is unable to establish an
accepiable credii rating under standands con-
wined in tarifis filed with and approved by
the commission. The customer shall be
deemed prima facie to have esiablished an
acceptable credit rating if the customer meets
any of the following criteria;

1. Owns or is purchasing a home;

2. Is and has been regularly emploved
on a full-time basis for al least one (1) year;

3. Has an adequate regular source of
MCOIRE;, OF

4 CSR 24013 @337}

4. Can provide adequate credit refer-
ences from a commercial credit source.

(2} A utility may require a deposit or guaran-
tee as & condition of continued residentiad ser-
vice Hf—

(A} The service of the customer has been
discontinued by the wility for nonpayment of
a delinguent account not in dJispute:

(B} In an unauthorized manoer. the cus-
omer interfered with or diverted the service
of the uttlity situated on or about or delivered
0 the Cuslomer’s prenuses; or

(C) The customer has failed 10 pay an
undisputed bill on or before the delinguent
date for five {3} billing periods out of 1welve
(12} consecutive monthly billing perivds, or
two {2} quarters out of four (4) consecutive
quarters. Prior 1o requizing a customer to
post a deposit under this subsection, the util-
iy shall send the costomer a written notice
explaining the utility’s right to require a
deposit or include such explanation with each
written discontinuance notice.

(3} Deposits for gas and electric service
assessed under the provisions of subsection
{2HA} or (C) of this rule during the months
of November, December and January may be
paid. if the customer is unable to pay the
entire deposit, by installments over a six
{6)-month period.

(4) A deposit shall be subject 1o the following
erms:

{A) It shall mot exceed two (2) times the
highest bill for utility charges acrually
incurred or estimated 0 be incurred by the
customer during the most proximate twelve
{12)-month period at the service location or,
in the case of a mew cusiomer. who is
assessed a deposit under subsection (1)(C) of
this rule, one-sixth {1/61 of the estinued
annual bill for monthly bilied customers and
one-third (1/3) of the estimated annual bill
for quarterly bifled customers for utility
charges at the requested service location;

(B) Ir shall bear inerest at a mte specified
in utility wriffs, approved by the commission,
which shall be credited annuaily upon the
account of the customer or paid vwpon the
return of the deposit, whichever occurs hirst.
Interest shall not accrue on any deposit after
the date on which a reasonable effort has
been made 10 return it to the customer.
Records shall be kept of efforts to return a
deposit. This rule shall not preclude a wility
from crediting interest upon each service
account during one (1) billing ovele annually:

MATT BLuNY £9/30H04)
Secretary of State

CODE OF STATE REGULATIONS
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July 17, 2007

Hortense Harrison
40 Gateview Court
O'Fallon, MO 63367

Dear Ms. Harrison:

This letter is in response to your indication that you wish to file a formal compfaint
against Laclede Gas Company (Laclede).

A formal complaint must be filed in written form including an original or duplicate
original and eight (8) copies addressed to Secretary of the Missouri Public
Service Commission, ATTN: Data Center, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City MO
65102-0360. After filing, the Commission will give the company thirty (30) days to
either satisfactorily resolve the compiaint or respond in writing with the company
position. If the complaint is not settled and the company responds denying the
allegations, the Commission may order the Staff to conduct an investigation and
may schedule a hearing.

The hearing is very similar to a trial in a court of law. At the time of the hearing,
state faw requires that you present evidence, which will substantiate your ciaim
against the company. The company also will be given the opportunity to present
evidence discounting your claims. All parties, including the Commission's Staff, will
have the opportunity to cross-examine the other parties’ witnesses. Further, any
person as defined in 4 CSR 240-2.010(11), other than an individual, must be
represented by an attorney.

Please note, failure to pay the amount of a bill which is not in dispute, is grounds for
an informal or formal compfaint to be dismissed and your service may be subject to
discontinuance. If you and the company cannot agree on the amount nat in dispute,
the company may require you to pay an amount not to exceed fifty percent (50%) of
the charge in dispute or an amount based on usage during a like period under
similar conditions. Unless you have already paid the amount not in dispute, as
determined above, you shouid contact the company immediately to comply with
these provisions 1o avoid the dismissai of your complaint and the potential
discontinuance of your service.

Informed Consumers, Quality Utility Services. and a Dedicated Organization for Missourians in the 21st Century



Please note further filing requirements in the enclosed Chapter 2 - Rules of Practice
and Procedura.

Sincerely,

Contessa King

Contessa King

Consumer Services Coordinator

Enclosure(s). Formal Complaint Form
Chapter 2 — Rules of Practice and Procedure and Formal Complaint Form





